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Schemes of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying 

2755.  SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA:  

   Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING, 

मत्स्यपालन पशपुालन और डयेरी मंत्री be pleased to state: 

(a)  the number of beneficiaries under the various schemes of the Government in 

Odisha along with the details of the schemes related to Fisheries, Animal 

Husbandry and Dairying, district-wise;  

(b)  the details of the funds allocated under various schemes; and  

(c)  the amount of funds spent from the allocated funds by the State Government of 

Odisha under the schemes, scheme-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

 

 THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

(a) to (c):  The Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of 

India has been implementing the following schemes across the country including in the 

State of Odisha for development of fisheries, animal husbandry and dairy sectors:-  

(i)  Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY),  

(ii)  Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF),  

(iii) Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM),  

(iv)  National Livestock Mission (NLM),  

(v)  National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD),  

(vi)  Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF),  

(vii)  Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme (LHDCP) including 

National Animal Disease Control Programme 

(viii) Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF), 

(ix)  Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in 

dairy activities (SDC&FPO), 

(x)    Livestock Census and Integrated Sample Survey (LC & ISS) 

 

 



 

The Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India does not 

maintain the data on district-wise beneficiaries benefited under the various schemes 

implemented in Odisha.  However, the scheme-wise details of Central funds sanctioned, 

funds utilized and number of farmers benefitted in the State of Odisha under the aforesaid 

schemes for development of fisheries, animal husbandry and dairy sectors during the last 

three years from 2019-20 to 2021-22 are furnished as under; 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Sl.  

No 

Name of the Scheme Funds released 

during last three 

years 

(2019-20 to 2021-

22) 

Funds 

Utilized 

No. of 

beneficiaries  

(i) (ii) (iii)  (iv) 

1 

Pradhan Mantri Matsya 

Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) 

and erstwhile Blue Revolution 

Scheme implemented in the 

year 2019-20 

12,453.97 3,679.89 42,829 

2 
National Livestock 

Mission(NLM) 
1,802.76 1,718.76 99,245 

3 
National Programme for Dairy 

Development (NPDD) 1,844.5 747.11 26,434* 

4 
Rashtriya Gokul Mission 

(RGM) 1,32,403.76 

64,934.94 234,29** 

5 
Livestock Health and Disease 

Control Programme (LHDCP). 
7,589.23 3,279.24 - 

 

*Farmers enrolled 

**Farmers/ beneficiary benefitted under Nation-wide Artificial Insemination Programme 

(NAIP)  

****** 


